BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DATE: October 19, 2004

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM: Dr. J. Hairston, Superintendent

SUBJECT: CONTRACT MODIFICATION – SCIENCE ROOM RENOVATIONS

AT RANDALLSTOWN HIGH SCHOOL

ORIGINATOR: J. Robert Haines, Deputy Superintendent of Business Services

RESOURCE

PERSON(S): Richard H. Cassell, P.E., Administrator

Office of Engineering and Construction J. Kurt Buckler, P.E., Head of Engineering Office of Engineering and Construction

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Education approves an award of contract.

Contract Modification – Science Room Renovations at Randallstown High School.

Appendix I – Recommendation of Contract Modification

Recommendation of Contract Modification Science Room Renovations at Randallstown High School October 19, 2004

On July 13, 2004, the Board of Education of Baltimore County approved an award of contract with Chilmar Corporation for the Science Room Renovation project at Randallstown High School. The construction contract schedule called for the project to start in mid-August, 2004 with abatement work while there were no students in the building. Due to the heavy building use, it was not possible to start the abatement work at that time. It is now necessary to perform abatement work on weekends with three shifts. A cost of \$25,291.31 to work the additional hours has been negotiated with the Contractor.

At this time, the Department of Physical Facilities requests approval of an increase to the contract with Chilmar Corporation in the amount of \$25,291.31 for abatement overtime hours at Randallstown High School.

Funding for this contract modification is identified in the County Capital Budget under Project #666 – Randallstown High School Science Room Renovations.